
Inner North East Community Committee
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay 

Meeting to be held in Seven Arts, 31A Harrogate 
Road, Leeds LS7 3PD 

Monday, 2nd July, 2018 at 7.00 pm
An informal workshop on the theme of Leeds Culture Strategy and Leeds 2023 will be held with 

local Councillors, residents and stakeholders at 6.00 pm, prior to the formal meeting

Councillors: 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton;
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton;
E Taylor (Chair) - Chapel Allerton;

R Charlwood - Moortown;
S Hamilton - Moortown;
M Shazad - Moortown;

J Goddard - Roundhay;
E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
A Wenham - Roundhay;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 3788657
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods
Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

WELCOMES AND INTRODUCTIONS

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

6  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 5th March 2018

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

8  MATTERS ARISING

To note any matters arising from the minutes.



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

9  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2018/2019

To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
notes the appointment of Councillor E Taylor as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2018/19 as 
agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and 
also invites the Committee to make appointments 
to the following, as appropriate:-

 Outside Bodies;
 One representative to the Corporate;
 Parenting Board;
 Community Committee Champions, and
 The Children’s Services Cluster 

Partnerships.

(Report attached)

7 - 16

10  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To consider the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management seeking Ward Councillor nominations 
from the Community Committee to the Inner North 
East Housing Advisory Panel. (HAP)

(Report attached)

17 - 
22

11  LEEDS CULTURE STRATEGY AND LEEDS 2023

To consider the report of the Chief Officer for 
Culture & Sport which provides an update on the 
development of the Leeds Culture Strategy and the 
2023 European Capital of Culture bid.

(Report attached)

** This report forms the basis of discussions in the informal 
workshop to be held at 6.00 pm **

23 - 
26

12  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

FINANCE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides details of the Inner North 
East Community Committee Wellbeing budget, 
including the Wellbeing/Youth Activity Funding 
2018/19.

(Report attached)

27 - 
36



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

13  Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the work 
programme of Inner North East Community 
Committee, its recent successes and current 
challenges.

(Report attached)

37 - 
44

14  COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting.A time limit for 
this session has been set at 10 minutes.

Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, members of the public shall 
receive a formal response within 14 working days.

15  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday 3rd September 2018 at 7.00 
pm (with an informal workshop at 6.00 pm)

At 6.00pm, an informal workshop on the theme of 
Leeds Culture Strategy and Leeds 2023 will be 
held with local Councillors, residents and 
stakeholders.

MAP OF VENUE 45 - 
46



G

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 2nd July 2018

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor E Taylor in the Chair

Councillors S Hamilton, C Macniven, 
M Rafique and E Tunnicliffe

50 Welcome 
The Chair welcomed all present to the formal meeting and brief introductions 
were made. 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

53 Late Items 
There were no late items of business.

54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

55 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlwood, Dowson, G 
Hussain and Sobel. Members also noted that Councillor Rafique would be late 
as he was attending the Leeds Apprenticeship Fair in his role as Executive 
Member for Employment, Skills and Opportunity.

56 Open Forum 
Under the provisions of paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community 
Committee Procedure Rules (Open Forum), the following matters was raised:
Community Options – Members received a short presentation on a scheme 
run by Community Links supporting individuals to manage their mental health 
issues. Work was ongoing to target and increase the promotion of the service 
to BME communities. The Committee noted information on the 
multidisciplinary approach to care and the referrals process.

Come in and Rest scheme – Members received a presentation on a scheme 
run by Time To Shine which aimed to encourage businesses to provide a 
place to rest for older people, as part of Age Friendly Leeds. Members noted 
the scheme had been launched in Moortown in January 2018.  Guidance on 
how to further extend and publicise the scheme was sought and discussions 
considered whether the scheme could link into Changing Places provision.

Information leaflets on both schemes were provided at the meeting.
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the representations

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 2nd July 2018

b) To note that the Communities Team will liaise with Time To Shine 
regarding provide local traders’ contacts. 

57 Minutes of the previous meeting 
RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held
[...]
the community consultation undertaken by the Communities Team 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 2nd July 2018

on behalf of INE CC. The report set out the engagement activities and current 
practice and set four questions for consideration:

 Does the community know/understand what the Inner North East 
Community Committee is and what its role is?

 When engaging with communities on key issues, what works well and 
not so well?

 Are Community Events worthwhile and do they provide value for 
money?

 Funding – Can the community access funding available from the 
Community Committee?

The report had formed the basis for discussions during the informal workshop 
session held prior to the formal meeting. The themes discussed would be 
incorporated into future consideration of community engagement activity 
undertaken by the Communities Team. The focus of the discussions included:

 A broader platform for engagement may encourage more residents to 
have their say on issues they are concerned about; which in turn will 
lead to them engaging with consultation on specific issues

 Pop-up type consultation events/options, supported by social media, 
located near/within naturally busy areas (such as 
schools/supermarkets) will encourage more local resident involvement

 ‘Old fashioned’ posters/flyers and leaflets distributed to business/GP 
surgeries/libraries provide information on the INECC and its meetings 
to residents without internet access

 Whether a mix of day and evening meetings may be better supported 
by residents

 Splitting the themed workshops from the formal business meeting and 
reviewing their schedule may encourage participation 

 The value of engagement with businesses was emphasised with a 
suggestion that each ward hosts a “self-interest session” where 
traders/residents can express what they want for their area

 Establish a calendar of community events for reference by service 
providers when they wish
[...]
hose budgets as set out in the submitted report and Appendix 1

b) To approve the 2018/19 Inner North East Wellbeing budget top-slicing 
arrangements as outlined in paragraphs 14-19 of the submitted report

c) To approve the mechanism for allocating the Inner North East CIL 
Neighbourhood Fund as detailed in paragraphs 23-29 of the submitted 
report, noting that for schemes exceeding £25k, all Members of the 
Committee will be invited to the relevant advisory sub group meeting to 
take part in the discussion prior to any recommendation being made to 
the full Committee

d) To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of Inner 
North East Community Committee as outlined in the schedule at 
paragraph 30 of the submitted report 

62 Inner North East - Youth Activity Fund (YAF) Summer Activities 2017/18 
Neil Pentelow, Area Officer, introduced a report providing feedback and 
information on the Summer Activities funded by the INE CC using Youth 
Activity Funding (YAF) during the six week school summer holiday in 2017.  

The report also included an overview of the Inner North East Youth Summit 
held on 17th January 2018 which provided an opportunity to consult local 
young people on what activities they would like to see in the area, with the 
findings being used to inform spend of the 2018/19 Inner North East Youth 
Activity. Neil and Councillor Taylor expressed their thanks to partners; 
attendees and Third Sector youth service providers for their support at the 
Summit. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 2nd July 2018

The Committee noted the Summit had been less well attended this year and 
considered the reasons for this, including the timing of the event; and what 
could be done to encourage better attendance in future years. There was 
some discussion on whether funding contracts could require participation in 
the Summit/other INE CC youth activities by Groups/Service Areas which had 
received YAF funding. Members noted the response that letters 
accompanying successful grants could refer to the INE CC’s expectation that 
funding recipients would support the Youth Summit. Additionally, officers 
agreed to review measures to encourage attendance.

Councillor Taylor thanked Members of the Wellbeing Advisory Group who had 
considered all YAF applications, and specifically to Councillor Hamilton and 
Councillor Macniven for their work visiting and supporting the individual 
summer activities. 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and the comments made during 
discussions

b) To note that the Communities Team will undertake a review of Youth 
Summit arrangements, seeking to encourage attendance 

63 Community Committee Update Report 
Neil Pentelow, Area Officer, presented an update on the work programme of 
the Inner North East CC, its recent successes and challenges. The report 
provided an outline of the main issues discussed by the Member advisory sub 
groups; work undertaken with the Community Champions and some of the 
Community Events successfully held in the Inner North East CC area since 
the last meeting.

Members noted the success of the Leeds Apprenticeship Fair held earlier the 
same day and discussed other highlights including:
16 Days of Action – It was noted that Councillor Hamilton participated in the 
10 mile walk
Local Centres Programme Update – A comment regarding the bidding 
process as opposed to a funding allocation was noted. 
Community Safety – Enquiries to be made regarding future meetings of the 
Community Safety Divisional Partnership 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the comments made 
during discussions.

64 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that written responses 
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised.

65 Any Other Business 
Committee Members. Councillor Taylor noted that this would be the last 
meeting for the 2017/18 Municipal Year prior to the May elections – when 
three INE CC Councillors would be standing down. Councillor Taylor paid 
tribute to the work done for the community by Councillors Macniven, G 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 2nd July 2018

Hussain and Sobel. In presenting flowers to Councillor Macniven, Members of 
the Committee expressed their thanks and best wishes to her.

Additionally, Councillor Taylor thanked Jane Maxwell, ENE Area Leader and 
Neil Pentelow, Area Officer, and all of the ENE Communities Team for their 
hard work this year and the support offered to her as Chair.

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 2nd July 2018. 
The start time and venue to be confirmed.

Page 6



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE (Chapel Allerton, 
Roundhay and Moortown wards) 

Report author: Helen Gray   0113 37 88657 

Date: 2nd July 2018  For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019 

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Eileen Taylor as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2018/19 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to the 
following, as appropriate:-
 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at section 19 / Appendix 1 of this report;
 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
 Community Committee Champions, as listed; and
 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.

Main issues

1. Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2018/19

2. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Eileen Taylor as Chair of the 
Community Committee for 2018/19, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council. 

3. Appointments to Outside Bodies

4. Member Management Committ
[...]
 
the Community Committee for the duration of 2018/19, as agreed at the recent Annual 
Meeting of Council.

Background information

 None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

APPENDIX 1  

Outside Body Charity  
/Trust

No of 
Places

Review 
Date

No of 
places to 
review

Current appointees Cllr 
Y/N

Review 
Period

Group

Moor Allerton Elderly Care Yes 1 Jun-18 1 Sharon Hamilton Y Annual Labour

Community Action For Roundhay Elderly Yes 1 Jun-18 1 vacancy Y Annual Labour

Chapeltown CAB Yes 1 Jun-20 1 vacancy Y 3 yearly Labour

Local Housing Advisory Panel(s) - 
Inner East HAP

3 Jun-18 3 Eileen Taylor, Sharon 
Hamilton, Eleanor 
Tunnicliffe

Y Annual Labour

CLUSTERS

2Gether Cluster (Chapel Allerton OR 
Moortown)

1 Jun-18 1 M Rafique (R 
Charlwood supporting)

Y Annual Labour

ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay & Moortown) 2 Jun-18 2 R Charlwood                   
1 x vacancy

Y Annual Labour

9 9

Number of places 9
Places held pending review 9
Places currently filled beyond June 0
Number of places to fill 9

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

9 Percentage of Members 
on the Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 9 100 0.00
Liberal Democrat 0 0 0.00
Conservative 0 0 0.00
Other to list 0 0 0.00
Total 9

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee, Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 
Roundhay Wards.

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Service Manager – Tenant Engagement 07891 
271612 

Date: 2 July 2018 For decision

Community Committee nominations to Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner North East Community Committee 
to the Inner North East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP)

Main issues

2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignment with Community 
Committees, with the exception of t
[...]
y person 
living in the city to have the capacity to create and play an active role in the cultural life 
of Leeds, should they choose it.  

 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
14. Note the contents of the report and consider how local communities in the Inner North 

East area can contribute to the Leeds Culture Strategy Delivery Plan and the year-long 
celebration of culture in 2023. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee (Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay 
wards) 

Report author: Neil Pentelow, Area Officer; Tel: 0113 336 7638 
 
Date: 2 July 2018     To Note 

Finance Report
 

 

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Inner North East Community 
Committee with details of its Wellbeing budget. 

 

Main Issues 

2. The report sets out the Wellbeing/YAF allocation budget arrangements for the INE 
Community Committee for 2018/19. 
 

3. The report provides Members with an update on the current position of the 2018/19 
revenue and capital budgets for the Inner North East Community Committee. 

 
4. The report details funding decisions made by delegated decision are included for 

Members to note. 
 
 

Background information 

Revenue 

5. Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual allocation of revenue 
funding. The amount of funding for each Community Committee is determined by a 
formula based on 50% population and 50% deprivation in each area, which has been 
previously agreed by the Council’s Executive Board. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



6. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. A group applying to the Wellbeing fund 
must fulfil various eligibility criteria includi
[...]
East North East),  
has delegated responsibility for taking of decisions and monitoring of activity relating to 
utilisation of capital and revenue Wellbeing budgets (including the Youth Activity Fund) 
within the framework of the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 3D) and in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2000. 

38. In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed at 
Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Community Committees are not eligible for 
Call In. 

39. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.  

 

Conclusion 

40. The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner North East area 
which support the annual priorities of the Community Committee. 

41. The report has set out the current budget position and applications recently approved 
through delegated decisions in consultation with ward Members. 

42. The report also details the Inner North East budget arrangements for 2018/19. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 
43. Note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against these budgets as 

set out in this report and Appendix 1 
 
44. Note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the Inner North East 

Community Committee (5th March 2018) as outlined in the table at paragraph 27 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



INE Wellbe¡ng Budget Summery 2018/19

Funding / Spend ltems
Chepsl

ÂllÂrfôn
Moortown Roundhay Areâ Widê ïotal

Wellbeing Balance blf 2017-18
Wellbeing New Allocation for 2018-19
Total Wellbeing Spend

201 7-18 approved b/f for paying in 2018-19

Amount budget available for schemes 201 819

Total Spend for2018.19 (incl b/fschemes from 2017.18)

Total Budget Ava¡lable for pro¡ects 2018-19

Remaining Budget Unalloceted

Ê 5,562.15 t
Ê 10,000.00 I
Ê 15,562.15 Ê

21,70334 t. 6,905.04

10,000.00 | 10,000.00
31,703.84 Ê 16,905.04

L 45,210.23

Ê 69,110.00
î.114,320,23

I 79,381.26

Ê 99,110.00
T-

Minutes of the meeting

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor E Taylor in the Chair

Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson,
J Goddard, S Hamilton, M Rafique,
M Shazad, E Tunnicliffe and A Wenham

Approximately 20 representatives of the local community, partners and
stakeholders attended the meeting.

Chairs Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all present to the first meeting of the Inner North East
Community Committee of the new Municipal year, particularly to the three
new ward Councillors Goddard, Shahzad and Wenham. Councillor Taylor also
welcomed Councillor Dowson following her year as Lord Mayor and thanked
all the local residents who had stayed for the business meeting after the
workshop.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

Late Items
There were no late items.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

Open Forum

Under the provisions of Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community
Committee Procedure Rules (Open Forum), the Committee received the
following representations:

Clear Highways Policy — Debbie Linford (Guide Dogs for the Blind) and
Magsood Sheikh (Royal National Institute of Blind People) attended the
meeting and provided information on the “Clear Highways Policy” initiative
which sought to claim pavements back for people and eradicate obstacles
which prevented blind and partially sighted people walking on pavements —
such as parked cars, street furniture and wheelie bins. The Committee heard
that several other Local Authorities had signed up to a ‘street charter’. A street
charter for Leeds had been drafted, in consultation with West Yorkshire
Police, the Police and Crime Commissioner, waste management and a pilot
project undertaken in LS4 & LS6. The Committee was asked to support the
initiative and encourage Leeds to sign the Charter and designate an officer to
progress the Charter so that it is embedded into the Councils decision
making.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 3rd September, 2018



The Committee agreed to refer this issue to the City Development directorate
— responsible for Highways in Leeds

Association of Blind Asians Fundraiser - Debbani Ghosh provided information
on the work of the Association predominantly supporting people from south
Asian communities in Leeds. The Committee were invited to attend a
fundraising event on 6" July 2018 at Sheepscar Club. Members welcomed
the invitation and commended the Association for several awards it had won
for its work with the community, noting the Association was highly respected
both nationally and internationally.

RESOLVED - To note the information provided and the event invitation.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED - To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 5" March
2018 as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 61c) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) — In response to a query
about processing CIL for the INE CC, it was noted that consideration of CIL
spend would be written into the terms of reference for the Member advisory
Finance Sub Group.

Minute 62 Youth Summit — The Committee noted that an alternative date for
the next Youth Summit was being considered to encourage attendance and
avoid clashes with other events in the city.

Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019
The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to note the appointment of
Councillor Eileen Taylor as Chair of the Community Committee 2018/2019 as
agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also invited the Committee
to make appointments to the following:
e Qutside Bodies as detailed at para 18 of the submitted report;
e One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board;
e Appointment to Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships;
e Community Champion roles in respect of:
o Environment and Community Safety (one for Environment, one
for Community Safety)
o Children’s Services
o Employment, Skills and Welfare
o Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care

RESOLVED -
a) To appoint to the following Outside Bodies:
i.  Moor Allerton Elderly Action — Councillor Shahzad
i.  Community Action for Roundhay Elderly — Councillor Tunnicliffe
iii.  Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau — Councillor Dowson

b) To appoint to the following Community Committee Champion Roles:
i.  Children and Young People — Councillor Shahzad
i.  Environment — Councillor Hamilton
iii.  Community Safety — Councillor Rafique

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 3rd September, 2018



10

11

iv.  Employment, Skills and Welfare — Councillor Taylor
v. Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care — Councillor Wenham

c) To note that Councillor Shahzad as the Children and Young People
Champion will also fulfil the Corporate Parent role for the Committee.

d) To appoint to the following local Children’s Cluster Partnerships:
i. 2Gether Cluster — Councillor Taylor
i. ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay & Moortown) — Councillors Charlwood
(Moortown) and Wenham (Roundhay)

e) To note the appointment of Councillor Eileen Taylor as the Chair of the
Community Committee for the duration of 2018/19, as agreed at the
recent Annual Meeting of the Council;

f) Additionally, to appoint to the following Member advisory sub groups:
i.  Environment — Councillors Goddard, Hamilton and Rafique
ii. Finance — Councillors Dowson, Hamilton and Tunnicliffe

Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
The report of the Chief Officer Housing Management invited Ward Councillor
nominations from Inner North East CC to the Inner North East Housing
Advisory Panel. The report sought one member each from the Chapel
Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay wards.

RESOLVED - To appoint the following Ward Councillors to the Inner Housing
Advisory Panel:

e Chapel Allerton — Councillor Dowson

e Moortown — Councillor S Hamilton

¢ Roundhay — Councillor J Goddard

Leeds Culture Strategy and Leeds 2023

The Chief Officer for Culture and Sport submitted an update on the
development of the Leeds Culture Strategy and the 2023 European Capital of
Culture bid.

The report had formed the basis for discussions during the informal workshop
session held prior to the formal meeting, led by Sarah Priestley, LCC Principal
Officer for Culture & Sport. The themes discussed would be collated for
consideration by Leeds Culture Trust — to be established to oversee the
delivery of Leeds 2023. The project commences in Spring 2019 with a budget
of £35m generated through fundraising and will include events throughout the
years leading up to 2023.The focus of the discussions included:
e The opportunities to broaden the scope of the 2023 offer — to include
sport and food for example
e The focus will be on raising the international profile of the city and
ensuring the 2023 events involve the whole city
e The opportunities to provide young people with access to live music
venues outside of the current gig circuit which is largely led by licensed
premises and therefore prohibits Under 18s

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 3rd September, 2018



12

13

e The need for a coherent approach, and for the Trust to review the
current art/culture offer in Leeds to ensure local charities, communities
and arts organisations are included

e The opportunity to elevate the importance and reach of existing events
and festivals — such as the Leeds West Indian Festival which is highly
regarded nationally and internationally

e Engaging with art — to consider whether it is accessible to all and in the
right location

e To encourage communities to engage with the events and ensure the
Leeds 2023 legacy has a long lasting impact in the suburbs as well as
the city centre

e A suggestion to create a Leeds Directory of Culture

Finally, when considering methods to provide information to team currently
overseeing development of Leeds 2023 it was noted that suggestions and
information could be provided directly to sarah.priestley@leeds.gov.uk
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and the discussions held
during the informal workshop which considered how the local communities in
the Inner North East area can contribute to the Leeds Culture Strategy
Delivery Plan and the year-long celebration of culture in 2023.

Finance Report

The report of the East North East Area Leader provided Members of the Inner
North East Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget, along
with the Wellbeing/Youth Activities Funding available for the 2018/19 year and
details of projects approved since the previous meeting under the delegated
authority of the Director of Communities and Environment.

Members noted appendix 1 of the submitted report which provided a summary
of the Wellbeing budgets and information on the Wellbeing allocation for
2018/19 which was agreed at full Council on 21st February 2018:

e Wellbeing Fund allocation 2018/19 £99,110.

e Youth Activity Fund allocation 2018/19 £44,360

The Community Committee had previously approved ‘minimum conditions’ for
delegated decisions. The conditions were set out at paragraph 36 of the
submitted report. Members were invited to review the conditions previously
agreed and to consider whether any further amendments were required prior
to agreeing such conditions for operation in the forthcoming year.

RESOLVED -
1) To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against
these budgets as set out in this report and Appendix 1
2) To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the
Inner North East Community Committee (5t» March 2018) as outlined in
the table at paragraph 27

Community Committee Update Report

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 3rd September, 2018


mailto:sarah.priestley@leeds.gov.uk

14

15

The East North East Area leader submitted a report providing an update on
the work programme of Inner North East Community Committee including the
Committee’s sub groups and events held in the locality since the last meeting.

Preet Matharu, Communities Team, presented the report. The following
matters were discussed:

Local Centres Programme — 2 local schemes, Meanwood Road/Green Road
Moortown ward) and Willow Tree Island (Chapel Allerton ward) had been
submitted to the first Programme phase with funding now allocated to the
schemes. Consultation had been undertaken in the locality on plans for Willow
Tree Island to provide community parkland. It was also noted that a new
willow tree had been acquired some time ago and was being nurtured to
eventually replace the current willow tree when it died.

Community Safety Update — The information provided by West Yorkshire
Police was noted along with a request that future reports to Members include
a breakdown of the incidents and locations.

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report.

Community Comment

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that written responses
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next formal Committee
meeting as being Monday 3rd September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Monday, 3rd September, 2018



